
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   09/27/18 

 
 

- 1 - 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00094 
CASE NAME: VILA CONSTRUCTION VS. JACK COOPER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY VILA CONSTRUCTION CO. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
               Plaintiff/Cross-Defendant Vila Construction Co.’s motion for summary judgment, 
alternatively, summary adjudication on the cross-complaint is granted. The Court notes the 
motion is unopposed. 
 
  “The motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted show 
that there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a 
judgment as a matter of law.” Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c). “[F]rom commencement to 
conclusion, the party moving for summary judgment bears the burden of persuasion that there is 
no triable issue of material fact and that he is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”  (Aguilar 
v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.)   The court shall consider all of the 
evidence set forth in the papers, except the evidence to which objections have been made and 
sustained by the court, and all inferences reasonably deducible from the evidence. (Code Civ. 
Proc., § 437c(c).)   
   
 
Background Facts 
 
 On June 6, 2014, Vila contracted with Contra Costa County as the Prime Contractor to 
construct a public works improvement known as the Improvements at Tamalpais Unit at Old 
Juvenile Hall in Martinez.  On the same date, Vila entered into a written subcontract with 
Defendant Jack Cooper, dba Video Image Security for $78,673 to provide video security 
equipment and installation.  A dispute arose between Vila Construction and Cooper.  Pursuant 
to Public Contract Code § 4107, Plaintiff requested consent from the County Public Works 
Department to substitute in another subcontractor.  The Public Works Dept. conducted a 
hearing, wherein Cooper objected to the substitution.  The Public Works staff made a 
recommendation to the County Board of Supervisors that it permit the substitution.  The matter 
came before the Board on September 23, 2014 and the Board found Vila’s substitution request 
reasonable and merited approval. The Board made several findings:  a) Cooper’s Video Image 
Security failed to communicated with Vila Construction; b) failed to provide equipment, labor, 
materials, services required to install the complete digital video surveillance system; and c) 
failed to perform work and adhere to the schedule.  (UMF No. 10; RJN, Exhibit A.)  The Board 
determined the request for substitution was reasonable and merited approval.    
 Defendant did not file a writ of mandamus.  
   
 
Cross-Complaint 
 
 On April 6, 2015, Defendant Jack Cooper dba Video Image Security, filed a cross-
complaint against Vila Construction for breach of contract, fraud, indemnity and contribution.  
Cross-Complainant alleges that between June 6, 2014 and September 22, 2014, Vila repeatedly 
breached the Agreement by failing to make progress payments as required under the 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   09/27/18 

 
 

- 2 - 

Agreement. Vila unilaterally demanded changes to the Agreement that substantially increased 
the cost of materials and equipment to be installed and demanded Cross-Complainant to pay for 
the increased costs.  Cross-Complainant alleges Vila acted in bad faith on or about August 20, 
2014 by falsely accusing Cross-Complainant of not performing under the Agreement. Cross-
Complainant alleges the Dept. of Public Works and the County Board of Supervisors approved 
Vila’s substitution request based on false and misleading information. 
 
 
Motion for Summary Judgment, Alternatively Summary Adjudication 
 
 Vila Construction moves for summary judgment, alternatively, summary adjudication of 
the cross-complaint, pursuant to CCP § 437c and 437c(f)(1), on the ground there are no triable 
issues of material fact.  Vila Construction contends the undisputed material facts show Cross-
Complainant Jack Cooper dba Video Image Security is collaterally estopped from bringing his 
claims.  His only remedy was filing a writ of mandamus.  In a prior administrative hearing, the 
Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors adopted the recommendation of the Public Works 
staff and granted Vila’s request for substitution of subcontractor under Public Contract Code 
Section 4107.   
 
 Cross-Complainant had the opportunity to object to the substitution and it took those 
opportunities, appearing at the Public Works Department hearing on September 11, 2014 and 
the Board of Supervisors on September 23, 2014.  (UMF Nos. 7 and 8.)  Moving Party argues 
that Cross-complainant failed to exhaust administrative remedies by seeking a review of the 
Board’s decision by way of a writ of mandamus.  As a result, the Cross-Complainant is 
collaterally estopped from maintaining this action. Therefore, summary judgment is appropriate. 
    
 
Standard of Review  
 
 “A trial court must employ a ‘three-step process … in analyzing a summary judgment 
motion.’ (Citation.)  The trial court must first ‘identify the issues framed by the pleadings since it 
is these allegations to which the motion must respond.’ [Citation.]” Jameson v. Desta (2013) 215 
Cal.App.4th 1144, 1162-1163. “Next, the trial court must consider whether the defendant has 
carried its “initial burden of production to make a prima facie showing of the nonexistence of any 
triable issue of material fact.” (Aguilar, supra, 25 Cal.4th at p. 850.)  Third, if the moving party 
meets his initial burden of production making a prima facie showing there are no triable issues 
of material fact, the burden then shifts to the opposing party to make a prima facie showing that 
a triable issue of material fact exists. (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co., supra, 25 Cal. 4th at p. 
850.) 
 
 “A defendant bears the burden of persuasion that ‘one or more elements of’ the ‘cause of 
action’ in question ‘cannot be established,’ or that ‘there is a complete defense’ thereto. (Id., § 
437c, subd. (o)(2).)”  (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.)  The party 
moving for summary judgment bears an initial burden of production to make a prima facie 
showing of the nonexistence of any triable issue of material fact. (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield 
Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.)   
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Discussion of Merits 
 
 Plaintiff/Cross-Defendant Vila Construction has met its initial burden of production of 
showing there are no triable issues of material fact.  Vila Construction has produced evidence 
showing Cooper dba Video Image Security was provided notice and  the required administrative 
hearings, first before the Public Works Department pursuant to Public Contract Code § 
4107(a)(9) and the County Board of Supervisors, pursuant to Public Contract Code § 4114. 
(UMF Nos. 8-11 and supporting evidence referenced.)   
 
 “The Legislature enacted the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (§ 4100 et 
seq.), of which section 4107 is a part, to prevent ‘bid shopping’ and ‘bid peddling’ after the 
award of a public contract and to give the awarding authority the opportunity to investigate and 
approve the initial subcontractors and any replacements.” (Titan Electric Corp. v. Los Angeles 
Unified School Dist. (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 188, 202.)   “If the public entity accepts the prime 
contractor's bid, section 4107 forbids the prime contractor from ‘[s]ubstitut[ing] a person as 
subcontractor in place of the subcontractor listed in the original bid, except that the awarding 
authority, or its duly authorized officer, may … consent to the substitution of another person as a 
subcontractor’ when any of nine listed circumstances exists. (§ 4107, subd. (a).) All of the listed 
circumstances involve “the subcontractor's inability or unwillingness to perform the subcontract.” 
[Citation.]” (Ibid.)   
 
 The court in Interior Systems, Inc. v. Del E. Webb Corp. (1981) summarized “in creating 
the procedure in section 4107, the Legislature intended that the results thereof should be 
binding on the parties unless found to be erroneous and set aside by a court of review.  (Interior 
Systems, Inc. v. Del E. Webb Corp. (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 312, 318.) Therefore, the sole 
remedy is administrative mandamus pursuant to section 1094.5.  Like the subcontractor in 
Interior Systems, Cross-Complainant never sought such review or to otherwise properly set 
aside the Board of Supervisor’s administrative findings and determination.    
 
 According to Interior Systems, if the court action is allowed, without the exhaustion of 
administrative remedies, which includes a writ of mandamus, it would subject the defendant to 
the possibility of inconsistent rulings from two different forums.  (Ibid at p. 319.)  Here, Cross-
Complainant’s claims for breach of contract, fraud, indemnity, and contribution are premised on 
Vila Construction’s dispute with Cooper and its decision to substitute in a new subcontractor.  
 
 Here, prior to each of the administrative hearings, Cross-Complainant received the 
prescribed notice (Public Contract Coder § 4107) (UMF No. 6) and Cross-Complainant 
participated in the hearings before the Public Works Department and the County Board of 
Supervisors. (UMF Nos. 7 and 9.) The Board of Supervisors determined the request for 
substitution was reasonable and merited approval.  (UMF No. 10.) Vila Construction and the 
awarding agency followed the provisions of section 4107 resulting in the substitution of 
subcontractors. Therefore, Cross-Complainant must overturn the decision by writ of mandamus 
under Code of Civil Procedure section 1094.5. It may not ignore the administrative decision by 
filing a separate action at law.  (See Interior Systems, Inc. v. Del E. Webb Corp. (1981) 121 
Cal.App.3d 312, 320.)    
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  “The exhaustion of administrative remedies is deemed jurisdictional… If a court allowed 
a suit to be maintained prior to such final determination, it would be interfering with the subject 
matter jurisdiction of another tribunal.” (Knickerbocker v. City of Stockton (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 
235, 241-242.)  The court in Interior Systems explained,  
 

The claim or 'cause of action' is within the special jurisdiction of the administrative 
tribunal, and the courts may act only to review the final administrative 
determination. If a court allowed a suit to be maintained prior to such final 
determination it would be interfering with the subject matter jurisdiction of another 
tribunal. [Citations.]   This ‘. . . doctrine of exhaustion of administrative remedies 
may not be circumvented by bringing actions other than administrative 
mandamus . . . .’ [Citation.]   The present action is not one where the decision of 
the administrative board is reviewed. It is a completely independent action which 
would seek a total retrial of the same facts and issues already once lawfully 
decided. 
 

(Interior Systems, Inc. v. Del E. Webb Corp. (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 312, 319.   
 
   Additionally, “The doctrine of collateral estoppel bars the relitigating of issues which were 
previously resolved in an administrative hearing by an agency acting in a judicial capacity.” 
(Knickerbocker v. City of Stockton (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 235, 242.)  “Unless the administrative 
decision is challenged, it binds the parties on the issues litigated and if those issues are fatal to 
a civil suit, the plaintiff cannot state a viable cause of action.”   (Ibid at p. 243.)   
 
  Cross-Defendant submitted sufficient evidence to shift the burden of production to 
Cross-Complainant to submit evidence sufficient to raise a triable issue of fact on whether 
Cross-complainant is collaterally estopped from asserting the claims.  Cross-Complainant failed 
to do so.  In fact, Cross-Complainant failed to file a timely Opposition.  The motion for summary 
judgment/adjudication is therefore granted. 
 
 
Request for Judicial Notice 
 
 Plaintiff/Cross-Defendant requests the court to take judicial notice of the of the Board of 
Supervisors’ approval of the substitution. The unopposed request is granted. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01138 
CASE NAME: HOOSHMAND VS. MAHONEY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL CODE-COMPLIANT RESPONSE TO 
FORM INTERROGS.  /  FILED BY MARK HOOSHMAND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted in part. The court finds that Defendants have adequately responded to Form 
Interrogatory 15.1(a) as to each affirmative defense by describing the facts that are the basis of 
their defenses. They have failed, however, to provide “the names, address, and telephone 
numbers for all persons who have knowledge of those facts” as required by 15.1(b). Although 
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they only generally provided descriptions that identify “all documents and other things that 
support” their defenses as required by 15.1(c)., the Court finds such responses adequate given 
the current state of discovery that has already occurred in this case. Verified Amended 
responses shall be served by October 15, 2018. Request for sanctions is denied. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01013 
CASE NAME: GABLE VS. IVY HILL ASSOCIATES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY IVY HILL ASSOCIATES, L.P., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants’ motion for summary judgment, based on summary adjudication of the sole 
remaining cause of action in plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint (“FAC”), for fraud, is granted.  
Plaintiff Gable’s lawsuit is barred by the statute of limitations. 

 
Background 
 
This is plaintiff’s third lawsuit concerning her involvement with the Ivy Hill Limited 

Partnership (“Ivy Hill”).  Ivy Hill was formed to own, operate, and eventually sell the Ivy Hill 
Apartments, located at 1700 Botelho Drive, in Walnut Creek, CA.  The property contained 116 
apartments, of which 68 were market rate units and 48 were below market rate units.  The Class 
A limited partners held interests in the market rate units and the Class B in the below market 
units.  The debts of the Class A units were to be allocated to the Class A limited partners and 
the debts of the Class B units to the Class B partners.  (See Ex. A to Newell Decl., Limited 
Partnership Agreement (“LPA”), p. 24, § 4.2.)   

 
Plaintiff, Gable, was the Controller of Ivy Hill from its formation in 2000 until 2014.  

(Gable Decl., ¶ 3.)  She invested $100,000 in the partnership at the outset, representing a 2% 
interest of the Class A shares.   

 
In the 2004, Gable loaned approximately $600,000 to two of her Class A partners, New 

Cities Land Company, Inc. and Bates Properties, Inc.  New Cities is a managing member of the 
general partner of Ivy Hill.  Defendant Lee Newell is the President of New Cities.  New 
Properties and Bates failed to repay the debt.  Gable obtained a judgment against them in 
Alameda County in 2010 (“Gable I.”)  In August 2010, she exchanged this Judgment for an 
additional 12% interest in Ivy Hill.  

 
In 2013, the apartments were sold for $26 million.  Gable believed she did not receive as 

much money from the sale as she should have because certain debts and other obligations 
were paid on a priority basis.  She received back all the money she had invested (the original 
$100, 000 and the subsequent $600,000), but no return on her money, whereas she believed 
she was entitled to both the return of her principal and a return on investment of as much as 
12% per annum. 

 
She filed suit in 2014 in this County (Case No. C14-01831) against the same defendants 
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as are involved here (“Gable II”) (except that this time she added the partnership as a nominal 
defendant), claiming she had not been paid what she was owed under the governing 
agreements.  She then claims that in November 2015, during Gable II, she discovered that 
defendants had concealed a major debt from her when she increased her investment in the 
partnership by $600,000 in 2010.  That debt was a large amount (then $465,000, but increasing 
over time) that Ivy Hill owed to a creditor, Klein Financial. 

 
Plaintiff dismissed Gable II with prejudice in exchange for a payment of $150,000.  Then, 

on May 26, 2016, she filed this lawsuit, Gable III, on the theory that her dismissal of Gable II did 
not bar litigation here of a cause of action on a different primary right – fraud in inducing her to 
invest an additional $600,000 in the partnership in 2010 rather than a 2013 distribution that was 
in violation of the governing agreements.   

 
Defendants now move for summary judgment on plaintiff’s fraud claim, based on the 

statute of limitations, arguing that plaintiff knew enough by the spring of 2012 for her cause of 
action to accrue.  Defendants raise other arguments too, but they need not be addressed 
because the statute of limitations issue is dispositive. 

 
Discussion 
 
A three-year statute of limitations governs plaintiff’s fraud cause of action.  (CCP § 338 

(d))  The cause of action is not deemed to have accrued “until the discovery, by the aggrieved 
party, of the facts constituting the fraud or mistake.” (Ibid.)   
 
 Under the discovery rule, “a cause of action accrues and the statute of limitations begins 
to run when the plaintiff has reason to suspect an injury and some wrongful cause, unless the 
plaintiff pleads and proves that a reasonable investigation at that time would not have revealed 
a factual basis for that particular cause of action.”   (Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. (2005) 35 
Cal.4th 797, 803; see also Whitfield v. Roth (1974) 10 Cal.3d 874, 888-889.)  A person must act 
when she has “notice of circumstances to put a reasonable person on inquiry.”  (Jolly v. Eli Lilly 
& Co. (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 1103, 1110-1111.)   
 
 “While resolution of the statute of limitations issue is normally a question of fact, where 
the uncontradicted facts established through discovery are susceptible of only one legitimate 
inference, summary judgment is proper.”  (Id. at 1111.)   

 
Here, plaintiff was on notice of sufficient facts by the spring of 2012 to require her to file 

an action for her fraud claim no later than the spring of 2015.  However, she did not file her 
claim over a year later, in May 2016. 

 
In pertinent part, the FAC alleges the following.  Plaintiff exchanged her $600,000 

Judgment for an additional 12% interest in Ivy Hill in reliance on the debts disclosed on Ivy Hill’s 
audited Financial Statement for the year ending December 31, 2009.  (¶ 22.)  However, in 
December 2009, defendants had executed a writing acknowledging that Ivy Hill owed Klein 
Financial $465,000 (the “preexisting Klein Debt”) which would be paid “from escrow at the close 
of escrow” of the sale of the Ivy Hill Apartments (the “2009 DA” (Debt Acknowledgment).) (¶ 24.)  
Only defendants, and in particular, defendant Lee Newell, who was a primary moving force 
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behind the Project, as well as a limited partner involved in management,  knew about the 
preexisting debt to Klein and the 2009 DA.  (¶ 23, 28, 29.)   

 
The significance of the promise to pay Klein “from escrow at the close of escrow” was 

that any such payment would be paid before any payment to the Class A limited partners.  (¶ 
25.)  Because the $465,000 owed to Klein was not shown on the 2009 audited Financial 
Statement, and defendants did not disclose it or the 2009 DA to her, plaintiff could not have 
known this debt existed, much less that it would be paid prior to distributing any sales proceeds 
to the partners.  (¶ 26.)  Had plaintiff known the true facts she would not have invested more 
money in Ivy Hill.  Rather, she would have held onto the Judgment and collected the 10 % 
payable on judgments or invested the money elsewhere.  (¶ 27.)   

 
Further, around this same August 2010 timeframe when plaintiff exchanged the 

Judgment for a further interest in the partnership, the Class A Limited partners signed a 
Memorandum of Understanding (the “MOU”) stating that when the Property was sold the first 
proceeds would be paid to cover “closing costs . . . escrow fees, and the Klein Financial bill 
related to the sale . . . of Partnership Property.”  (¶ 34.)  (Plaintiff argues that the preexisting 
Klein debt did not relate to the sale of the apartments, but she does not explain what she 
thought this reference in the MOU meant.) 
 

Finally, the FAC alleges that plaintiff first learned about “an obligation to Klein Financial 
in February 2012 when [defendant] Newell sent . . .  an email telling her to make certain 
payments to Klein” pursuant to the 2011 Klein Settlement Agreement (“KSA”).  But she alleges 
she still had no knowledge of the “$465,000 that Newell had agreed to pay to Klein Financial out 
of escrow [pursuant to the 2009 DA]”.  (¶ 37.)  Further, she alleges that nothing in the 2011 KSA 
“would have alerted her to the fact that the [KSA] could impact her investment in Ivy Hill.”  (¶ 39)  
She alleges she believed that her Class A preferred return was still senior to the obligation to 
Klein because she still had no knowledge of the 2009 DA.  (¶ 41.)   

 
There is some question whether plaintiff was actually ignorant about the preexisting 

Klein Debt when she increased her investment in Ivy Hill in August 2010.  She wrote an email 
on July 20, 2012 betraying knowledge of one Klein bill then that might be paid “inside the 
partnership” and that the burden of most of it might fall on the Class A partners (She wrote, “Is 
any of this part of this [sic] allocable to the BMR [Below Market Rate] units?”  (Ex. F to Newell 
Decl., 7/20/10 email.)   

 
However, even assuming the truth of plaintiff’s allegation that she knew nothing about 

the large, preexisting Klein Debt when she increased her investment in Ivy Hill in August 2010, 
she did learn enough by the spring of 2012 to cause her fraud cause of action to accrue.  
Further, the evidence shows that some of the allegations recited above cannot be proven.   

 
First, by February 2012, plaintiff knew of the Klein debt and that it would be paid out of 

escrow.  On January 7, 2011, defendants and Klein reached a Settlement Agreement, regarding 
services that Klein previously provided to the Project (the “KSA”), whereby Klein would continue 
to wait for payment and Ivy Hill would pay $513,000.  The KSA makes clear that while all the 
defendants were liable for the debt, Ivy Hill was the party that would make the payment.   
Further, it makes clear that the payment would be made from escrow pursuant to an instruction 
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that Ivy Hill gave to the escrow agent.   (See Ex. D to Newell Decl., ¶ 1, 3.) 
 
Further, the KSA was revised as of December 7, 2011.  (See Ex. D to Newell Decl.)  The 

amount payable increased to $656,000.  Periodic debt service payments had to be made, 
starting at 5,000/month and increasing to $20,000/month.  An invoice for $20,000 was sent to 
plaintiff for payment in November 2012.  (See Ex. B to Newell Decl., email dated 10/8/12.)  
Again, the amount would be paid from escrow at closing.  (See Ex. D to Newell Decl., 12/7/1 
amendment to KSA, ¶ 5.)   

 
Gable admits she was aware of the KSA by February 2012.  (See Undisputed/Disputed 

Material Fact No. 31; Gable Decl., 31, 32; FAC, ¶ 37.)  Thus, by then she knew nearly 
everything she would have known had she seen the 2009 DA:  (1) that Ivy Hill owed Klein a 
substantial amount of money for services previously rendered; (2) that Ivy Hill, not someone 
else, would pay that money; and (3) that the money would be paid from escrow at the close of 
escrow.   

 
Second, by the spring of 2012, plaintiff had received the audited Financial Statement that 

covered the period ending December 31, 2011.  That Financial Statement contained both a line 
on Ivy Hill’s balance sheet for the current amount of the preexisting Klein debt (then $656,898), 
and a Supplementary Note, providing essentially the same details as provided in the 2011 KSA 
that plaintiff saw in February 2012.  (See Ex. E to Newell Decl., Audited Financial Statement for 
period ending December 31, 2011, Balance Sheet and Note 7.)     
 

These two pieces of information were enough to put a reasonable person on inquiry 
notice that defendants had concealed a large outstanding debt to Klein Financial and that the 
debt would be paid from escrow.  Plaintiff already knew about one Klein bill not shown on the 
audited Financial Statement through December 31, 2009 that might impact her Class A limited 
partner interest when she wrote her email of July 20, 2010.  She also knew that Lee Newell’s 
Company Cities and another partner had failed to repay her $600,000.  Then, in 2012, she 
learned about a $400,000 - $600,000 debt to Klein to “reimburse previous consulting services” 
(Ex. E to Newell Decl., audited Financial Statement through December 31, 2011, note 7), and 
that this debt would be paid from escrow upon sale of the Property, which meant it would be 
paid before she received any preferred rate of return.   (FAC, ¶ 25.) 

 
The court therefore rules as a matter of law that she had an obligation to find the facts, 

not to wait for them to find her.  (Jolly, supra, 4 Cal. 3d at 1111.)  Her statute of limitations 
accrued by the spring of 2012.  Suit had to be filed by the spring of 2015.  Her complaint here, 
filed in May of 2016, is barred by the statute of limitations.  Plaintiff’s argument that she never 
personally suspected fraud until November 2015 (Opp. at 17:14-17) misses the mark, because 
inquiry notice begins when a reasonable person would suspect wrongdoing. 

 
In view of the basis for this ruling it is unnecessary for the court to rule on any evidentiary 

objections.  (See CCP § 437c (q).) 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01118 
CASE NAME: YUE VS. TRIGMAX SOLUTIONS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT 
FILED BY YEYECLUB.COM 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Default was entered against defendant Yeyeclub.com ( “Defendant” or “Yeyeclub”) and in favor 
of plaintiff Dong Xiao Yue (“Plaintiff”) on November 14, 2016.  Yeyeclub brings the instant 
motion seeking to set aside default (the “Motion”).  The Motion is denied without prejudice for 
the reasons stated below. 
 
The Motion leaves much to be desired.  The first iteration of the Motion was denied on 
procedural grounds for failure to comply with Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) section 473 and 
include proposed pleadings in the moving papers.  The Motion was refiled on April 7, 2017.  
Again, the proposed pleading was not properly attached.  On April 24, 2017, attorney for 
Yeyeclub filed a declaration and attached, finally, the proposed pleading—a “Motion to Quash 
Service.”  (See Declaration of William N. Pohl filed 4/7/17, “Proposed Pleading” at p. 4.)  
Thereafter, civil proceedings were stayed pending an appeal of an anti-SLAPP motion in this 
case.  Appellate review concluded and Plaintiff’s opposition was filed on September 10, 2018.   
 
Beyond its procedural missteps, the Motion is problematic on its substance.  Namely, nowhere 
in the Notice of the Motion is the governing statute for this type of motion cited.  (CCP § 473.)  
Instead, the Motion is brought under three weak, if not irrelevant, grounds: 1) § 410.10, which is 
the provision that defines the state’s jurisdiction as limited only by the U.S. Constitution; 
2) § 413.10, which is a general provision regarding persons on whom summons may be served; 
and 3) “In the interest of justice”.  (Notice of Motion and Motion to Set Aside Default filed 
04/7/2017, at p. 1:19-23.)   
 
The Motion’s memorandum of points and authorities (the “Memo”) reveals that none of its 
content neither argues under, nor cites the statutes mentioned in the notice of Motion.  
CCP § 473 (b) and its corresponding case law is the Memo’s primary cited authority.  That 
subdivision applies to relief based on mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect.  
The Memo, however, challenges the default on jurisdictional grounds.  CCP § 473, subdivision 
(d), not subdivision (b), is the proper procedure for this type of motion.  (Strathvale Holdings v. 
E.B.H. (“Strathvale”) (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1241, 1249.) 
 
Argument in the Memo appears to challenge personal jurisdiction on two grounds.  First, that 
personal jurisdiction was not attained through personal service because Yeyeclub was never 
properly served with the summons and complaint.  Defendant contends that the person upon 
whom service was executed, Muye Liu, is not an agent nor legal representative of Yeyeclub.  
Few, sparse words namely “purposeful availment” suggest an attempt to argue—without any 
cited authority whatsoever—a second ground for lack of specific personal jurisdiction.  As its last 
three pages, the Memo includes declarations supporting jurisdictional challenges.  (See Motion 
at pp. 9-11.)  No mention of mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect under CCP § 
473 (b) is found in the declarations.  (Id.)   
 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   09/27/18 

 
 

- 10 - 

Plaintiff’s opposition is equally unhelpful.  Plaintiff ignores the specific jurisdiction issue, and 
devotes much of his argument to the contention that personal jurisdiction is proper because, 
Plaintiff contends, Mr. Liu was Defendant’s owner at the time that he was personally served, and 
thus, Plaintiff argues—again, without any supporting authority—that personal service was 
perfected on Defendant.  Plaintiff fails to mention any governing statute for perfecting service on 
a person whom may be served on behalf of a corporate defendant—namely, CCP § 416.10 and 
Corporations Code (“Corp. Code”) § 2110.  
 
CCP § 416.10 provides: 

A summons may be served on a corporation by delivering a copy of the summons and 
the    complaint by any of the following methods: 
...(b) To the president, chief executive officer, or other head of the corporation, a vice 
president, a secretary or assistant secretary, a treasurer or assistant treasurer, a 
controller or chief financial officer, a general manager, or a person authorized by the 
corporation to receive service of process. 
 

Corp. Code § 2110 provides: 
Delivery by hand of a copy of any process against a foreign corporation (a) to any officer 
of the corporation or its general manager in this state, or if the corporation is a bank to a 
cashier or an assistant cashier, (b) to any natural person designated by it as agent for 
the service of process, or (c), if the corporation has designated a corporate agent, to any 
person named in the latest certificate of the corporate agent filed pursuant to Section 
1505 shall constitute valid service on the corporation. A copy of the statement and 
designation, or a copy of the latest statement filed pursuant to Section 2117, certified by 
the Secretary of State, is sufficient evidence of the appointment of an agent for the 
service of process. 
 

Nowhere in either the relevant Code of Civil Procedure section, or the relevant Corporations 
Code section is “owner” listed as a person whom may be served on behalf of a corporation.  In 
this case, Defendant appears to be a foreign corporation that is not transacting business in the 
State of California, and is not required to be, nor does it appear to be, registered with the 
California Secretary of State and there is no evidence of the existence of an agent for service of 
process.  There is no evidence (nor argument) that Defendant was properly served under the 
governing CCP section and Corp. Code section. 
 
Plaintiff’s second contention is that service of process need not be perfected because Yeyeclub 
has actual notice of the lawsuit against it.  Actual notice of the action alone, however, is not a 
substitute for proper service of process and is not alone sufficient to confer jurisdiction. 
(American Express Centurion Bank v. Zara (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 383, 392.)   
 
To support his proposition, Plaintiff offers wholly inapposite authority, Ellard v. Conway (“Ellard”) 
(2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 540.  There, unlike here, defendants were individuals, not a foreign 
corporation.  The Ellard court affirmed the trial court and concluded that service on the individual 
defendants was proper.  (Ellard, supra, at p. 545-47.)  That opinion did not rest, as Plaintiff 
asserts, on the conclusion that the defendants had actual notice, only that the trial court could 
have reasonably concluded that the defendants had actual notice in time to defend, and failure 
to defend was a result of inexcusable neglect.  (Id. at p. 548.)  Plaintiff’s own authority 
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contradicts the proposition it is offered to support, ‘Compliance with the statutory procedures for 
service of process is essential to establish personal jurisdiction [Citation.]  Thus, a default 
judgment entered against a defendant who was not served with a summons in the manner 
prescribed by statute is void. [Citation].’  (Id. at p. 544.) (Internal citations omitted.) 
 
Because Defendant appears to have brought the Motion under CCP § 473 subdivision (b), not 
subdivision (d) and fails to offer any argument or evidence of mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or 
excusable neglect, the Motion is denied without prejudice.  Defendant may consult the relevant 
law and refile his motion in accordance therewith, if he so chooses.   
 
In its reply, Defendant mentions “minimum contacts” and alludes to, but does not properly cite 
nor argues under, the International Shoe decision.  To the extent this can be construed as an 
argument, the Court will not consider arguments first raised in the reply.  (See Jay v. Mahaffey 
(2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1522, 1537-1538.)   
 
The Court notes that Defendant has specially appeared to challenge personal jurisdiction. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01604 
CASE NAME: ESPINO VS. WONG 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES & COSTS PER CCP 41 
FILED BY LUCRECIA ESPINO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated at request of counsel. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00334 
CASE NAME: HARRISON VS. FEDEX GROUND 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00334 
CASE NAME: HARRISON VS. FEDEX GROUND 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CONTEST GOOD FAITH OF SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY MONTY G. ROWLAND, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Fedex Defendants’ Motion to Contest Good Faith Settlement is denied.  
 
Once a settling party has demonstrated that a settlement exists, a presumption of good faith 
exists. A party asserting that a settlement was reached in bad faith bears the burden of proof of 
demonstrating bad faith. See CCP § 877(d); Schultz v. Super. Ct. (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 250, 
252. The party asserting that the settlement was not made in good faith must demonstrate that 
the settlement is “so far out of the ballpark in relation to [the Tech-Bilt] factors as to be 
inconsistent with the equitable objectives of the statute.” Tech-Bilt, Inc. v. Woodward-Clyde & 
Assoc. (1985) 38 Cal.3d 488, 499-500 (“Tech-Bilt”). 
 
The criteria for the determination of a good faith settlement were originally set out by the 
California Supreme Court in Tech-Bilt. Tech-Bilt identifies six nonexclusive factors for making a 
determination of good faith settlement:  
 
(1) a rough approximation of plaintiffs’ total recovery and the settlor’s proportionate liability;  
 
(2) the amount paid in settlement;  
 
(3) the allocation of settlement proceeds among plaintiffs;  
 
(4) the recognition that a settlor should pay less in settlement than he would if he were found 
liable after a trial;  
 
(5) the financial conditions and insurance limits of settling defendants; and,  
 
(6) the existence of fraud, collusion, or tortious conduct aimed to injure the interests of 
nonsettling defendants.  
 
Tech-Bilt, supra, 38 Cal.3d at p. 499.  
 
Ultimately, for the Court to find that the settlement is in good faith, the “settlement figure must 
not be grossly disproportionate to what a reasonable person, at the time of the settlement, 
would estimate the settling defendant’s liability to be.” Tech-Bilt, supra, at p. 499. Trial courts 
have “broad discretion in determining whether a settlement was entered in good faith and within 
the Tech-Bilt ballpark, and in allocating potential liability and exposure between or among joint 
tortfeasors.” Norco Delivery Service, Inc. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass, Inc. (1998) 64 
Cal.App.4th 955, 962. 
 
As to the first factor, neither party has presented evidence to establish a “rough approximation 
of plaintiffs’ total recovery.” The moving papers include Plaintiff’s Answers to Form 
Interrogatories, however, that indicate the injuries claimed are not significant and consist 
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primarily of soft tissue complaints. Total medical specials claimed are less than $15,000 and 
wage loss is approximately $1,000. Based on this information the Court sets the “rough 
approximation of plaintiffs’ total recovery” at $35,000. The settlor’s proportionate liability is quite 
low, given Plaintiff’s own eye witness testimony that settlor did not cause the accident. The 
Court set’s the settlor’s proportionate liability at 5%, resulting in a value of the claims against the 
settlor of approximately $1,750. The amount paid in settlement (a dismissal in return for a 
waiver of costs) may well exceed this nominal figure. At the very least, it is not outside of the 
Tech-Bilt “ballpark.” The Court does not find any evidence of collusion or fraud aimed to injure 
the moving party. The fact that the Plaintiff and the settling Defendant are friends is not 
evidence of fraud.   

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01544 
CASE NAME: FLORES VS. AHMAD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH PLAINTIFF'S DOCUMENT SUBPOENA TO AT&T 
FILED BY ZHAOOR AHMAD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated per request of moving party.  

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01548 
CASE NAME: J. LEHMAN  VS.  D. LEHMAN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED ANSWER 
FILED BY DIANE LEHMAN, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a Motion for Leave to File Amended Answer by Defendants Diane Lehman 
and Estate of Arnold Lehman (collectively, “Defendants”). Defendants seek to amend their 
Answer to Plaintiff Jenna Lehman (“Plaintiff”)’s Complaint to Set Aside Fraudulent Transfer.  

Defendants move pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 473(a) to add a statute of limitations 
defense under Civil Code § 3439.09. 

Analysis 

A trial court has discretion to allow amendment of any pleading at any stage of the proceedings 
and it has been said that liberality should be particularly displayed in allowing amendment of 
answers so that a defendant may assert all defenses available to him. Ramos v. City of Santa 
Clara (1973) 35 Cal.App.3d 93, 95-96; see also Sullivan v. City of Sacramento (1987) 190 
Cal.App.3d 1070, 1081 (policy of “great liberality” in permitting amendments to pleadings at any 
stage of the proceedings). 

Regardless of the stage of the proceeding, trial courts are to liberally permit such amendments, 
provided there is no statute of limitations concern, nor any prejudice to the opposing party, such 
as delay in trial, loss of critical evidence, or added costs of preparation. Hirsa v. Superior Court 
(1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 486, 489-490. 

Defendants assert that they must amend their first defense (statute of limitations) to include a 
reference to the four year statute of limitations based on actions for relief for fraudulent 
transfers, Civil Code section 3439.09. This amendment would be in addition to the existing 
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reference to the 3-year statute of limitations for actions for relief on the ground of fraud, Code of 
Civil Procedure section 338(d). 

Plaintiff argues that the motion is procedurally improper, in that it fails to identify the basis for 
granting the request. However, in the absence of any demonstrable prejudice to Plaintiff, 
the Court grants the motion. The Second Amended Answer is deemed filed as of the date of 
this Order. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01548 
CASE NAME: J. LEHMAN  VS.  D. LEHMAN 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02224 
CASE NAME: ROGERS VS. WELLS FARGO 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Please see Line 12.  The Case Management Conference is continued to October 25, 2018, 
at 9:00 a.m., in Department 33. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02224 
CASE NAME: ROGERS VS WELLS FARGO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
 The pending demurrer and Case Management Conference are continued to October 25, 
2018, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 33.  On or before October 11, 2018, plaintiff shall file and 
serve a brief, verified amendment to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”).  This verified 
amendment shell set out certain allegations that were mandated by the Court’s ruling on the 
demurrer to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”), but that were not included in the SAC, as set 
forth below.  No additional papers may be filed in support of or in opposition to the demurrer. 
 
 The Court notes that, given the inconsistencies that have already arisen in the three 
versions of plaintiff’s pleading on file so far, the Court has grave concerns about the good faith 
of plaintiff’s increasingly implausible legal theory.  Plaintiff and her counsel are reminded of the 
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obligations imposed by section 128.7 of the Code of Civil Procedure, subdivisions (b)(1), (b)(2), 
and (b)(3), and the penalty for a violation of those obligations. 
 
 1.  The Court ruled in pertinent part as follows: “Plaintiff shall also affirmatively allege 
the approximate dollar amount of the balance of her mortgage loan at the time of the 
trustee’s sale.”  The Second Amended Complaint fails to comply with this requirement. 
 
 2.  The Court ruled in pertinent part as follows: “In any further amended complaint, 
plaintiff shall identify the ‘authorized agent’ by name, and shall allege in reasonable detail 
the nature of the relationship between plaintiff and the agent. …  And if the agent had 
purchased the property through a successful bid, what then?  Would the agent have just 
deeded the property over to plaintiff for free?”  While the Second Amended Complaint 
provides a name, the nature of the relationship remains obscure. 
 
 Plaintiff’s original Complaint, which plaintiff verified under penalty of perjury, alleged as 
follows: “On Monday, November 6, 2017, the spouse of plaintiff attended the foreclosure auction 
that was held in Pittsburg, California.  …  The spouse of plaintiff was ready, willing, and able to 
bid on the property …”  (Complaint, ¶¶ 60-61.)  Yet in the Second Amended Complaint, plaintiff 
alleges that the person attending the foreclosure sale was “David Nace, who worked for Plaintiff 
in various capacities since 2010 …”  (SAC, ¶ 25.) 
 
 This discrepancy is not explained.  Presumably, if Mr. Nace were plaintiff’s spouse, 
plaintiff would have described him as such.  The nature of the relationship between plaintiff and 
Mr. Nace is further confused by the fact that plaintiff’s residence address is shown as Mr. Nace’s 
residence address in Mr. Nace’s multiple recent bankruptcy filings.  (Defendants’ RJN, Exhs. “I” 
through “L”.) 
 
 Further, simply describing Mr. Nace as someone who had worked for plaintiff in 
unspecified capacities does not meaningfully address the nature of the relationship between 
plaintiff and Mr. Nace with regard to the transaction in question.  What was the nature of the 
relationship that made Mr. Nace willing to secure an advance of $ 1.4 million for plaintiff’s 
benefit, in an unsecured and undocumented loan transaction, without the protections of an 
escrow?  What was the nature of the relationship that made Mr. Nace willing to buy a house 
worth $ 2.7 million dollars, and immediately sell it back to plaintiff for $ 1.4 million dollars — 
thereby giving plaintiff a $ 1.3 million dollar windfall?  Why would Mr. Nace not simply sell the 
house on the open market and pocket the profit? 
 
 This is plaintiff’s last chance to provide intelligible allegations on this crucial feature of 
her legal theory. 
 
 3.  The Court ruled in pertinent part as follows: “If plaintiff and the agent had a 
contractual relationship, plaintiff shall allege the terms of the contract.  If the contract is 
written, plaintiff shall attach a copy of the contract as a tabbed exhibit.”  In the Second 
Amended Complaint, plaintiff has tried to finesse this issue by alleging as follows: “Mr. Nace had 
made a verbal arrangement with Plaintiff that IKVDA, LLC would purchase the Property at the 
foreclosure sale …”  (SAC, ¶ 25.)  The Court finds this to be a deliberately obfuscatory response 
to the Court’s prior ruling. 
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 In the amendment to be filed pursuant to this current ruling, plaintiff must affirmatively 
allege whether or not the “verbal arrangement” with Mr. Nace was a binding oral contract.  If it 
was an oral contract, plaintiff must allege all of the contract’s material terms, including what 
consideration was due from plaintiff.  If it was an oral contract, plaintiff must allege whether the 
contract was with Mr. Nace in his individual capacity, or with the LLC.  If it was a contract with 
the LLC, plaintiff must allege Mr. Nace’s authority, as a member of the LLC — but apparently 
not the managing member — to bind the LLC and its other members to a transaction that would 
have favored plaintiff at the expense of the LLC. 
 
 4.  The Court ruled in pertinent part that plaintiff must allege “the source of the money” 
that would be used to bid at the foreclosure sale.  In the Second Amended Complaint, plaintiff 
has tried to finesse this issue by alleging that IKVDA, LLC had $ 1.4 million dollars “readily 
available.”  (SAC, ¶ 25.)  The Court finds this to be a deliberately obfuscatory response to the 
Court’s prior ruling. 
 
 “Readily available” could mean nothing more than that IKVDA, LLC believed it could 
quickly borrow the $ 1.4 million dollars or solicit a capital contribution of $ 1.4 million dollars, 
although the source of any such funds would likely not be Mr. Nace; he filed for bankruptcy 
protection on Friday November 3, 2017, the business day before the trustee’s sale.  
(Defendants’ RJN, Exhs. “K” and “L”.)  Plaintiff must affirmatively allege whether or not IKVDA, 
LLC had $ 1.4 million dollars in liquid funds, freely available to it on the day of the trustee’s sale, 
that IKVDA’s managing agent was ready and willing to spend for the privilege of selling plaintiff 
a $ 2.7 million dollar house at half its fair market value. 
 
 This is not an academic point.  The papers filed in connection with the motion for 
consolidation show the undisputed fact that IKVDA, LLC was to be the purchaser in the 
$ 1.4 million dollar short sale that plaintiff was unable to consummate in 2016, despite the fact 
that defendants gave plaintiff a three-month extension.  (See, Rogers Dec., filed on April 24, 
2018, Exh. “E” [“I have reviewed the offer received from IKUDA [sic], LLC in the amount of $ 
1,400,000.00”].)  Plaintiff alleged in the First Amended Complaint, which was verified under 
penalty of perjury, that “because of the condition of the property escrow took longer than 
expected.”  (FAC, ¶ 19.  See also, Rogers Dec., ¶ 12.)  In the Second Amended Complaint 
however, plaintiff has withdrawn this apparently false allegation, without explanation, and 
without providing any replacement explanation as to why the short sale escrow did not close in a 
timely manner.  The only reasonable inference is that IKVDA was unable or unwilling to fund the 
$ 1.4 million dollar transaction in 2016.  What was different in 2017? 
 
 5.  The Court ruled in pertinent part as follows: “Plaintiff shall also allege whether the 
agent showed up on November 6 with the certified funds necessary to effectuate a bid, 
as is required at a nonjudicial foreclosure sale.”  The Second Amended Complaint fails to 
comply with this requirement. 
 
 6.  The Court ruled in pertinent part as follows: “Finally, plaintiff shall allege facts 
showing how the alleged failure to continue the sale from November 6 to December 7 
caused plaintiff harm, and in particular, what would have happened differently on 
December 7 if the sale had been continued.  It would appear to the Court that, unless 
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plaintiff’s ‘authorized agent’ showed up at a December 7 sale with certified funds in the 
approximate amount of the subject residence’s fair market value, the residence would 
still have been sold to defendant HSBC through a credit bid.  …”  The Second Amended 
Complaint completely ignores this aspect of the Court’s prior ruling. 
 
 This is a crucial flaw in plaintiff’s theory of causation.  Plaintiff affirmatively alleges that, 
when plaintiff was unable to close escrow in a timely manner, defendants became unwilling to 
proceed with a short sale at the $ 1.4 million dollar price.  Why would defendants be willing to 
accept a bid at a trustee’s sale for that same, no longer acceptable price, when they could make 
a credit bid in an amount up to and including the house’s fair market value?  (See, Rogers Dec., 
filed on April 24, 2018, Exh. “E” [“the offer has been denied as the offer to sell your home is 
significantly below the fair market value”].) 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00083 
CASE NAME: RAULSTON VS. WELLS FARGO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00253 
CASE NAME: COURTLAND BOOZE VS. MISTER PHILLIPS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MISTER PHILLIPS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court continues the hearing on this demurrer to October 18, 2018 so that the parties may 

meet and confer “in person or by telephone” as required by Code of Civil Procedure section 

430.41. Plaintiff to file a declaration of compliance with section 430.41(a) by October 11, 2018. 

 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00253 
CASE NAME: COURTLAND BOOZE VS. MISTER PHILLIPS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO RECLASSIFY ACTION AS LIMITED CIVIL CASE 
FILED BY MISTER PHILLIPS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to October 18, 2018. See line 14. 
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16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00653 
CASE NAME: COLEMAN VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00653 
CASE NAME: COLEMAN VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
SPECIALLY SET HEARING ON: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
SET BY COURT ON 8/23/18 
 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a wrongful foreclosure case. On April 2, 2018 Plaintiffs Harvey Coleman and Candiss 
Colemen filed a Complaint against Defendants Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. The next day, Plaintiffs 
moved ex parte for a temporary restraining order. The Court heard the Ex Parte Application, 
granted the TRO, and entered an Order to Show Cause to show why a preliminary injunction 
should not be granted, enjoining the Trustee’s Sale of the Subject Property. The OSC was 
originally set for May 10, 2018, then continued by the Court to July 12, 2018 so that it could be 
heard with Wells Fargo’s demurrer to Plaintiffs Complaint. The hearing on that demurrer was 
vacated when Plaintiffs filed a First Amended Complaint and the hearing on the preliminary 
injunction was taken off calendar. At the hearing on the demurrer to the First Amended 
Complaint, the Court set this hearing on the motion for preliminary injunction and directed both 
parties to file supplemental briefing regarding the effect of the Second Amended Complaint on 
the motion for preliminary injunction. This hearing followed. 

Legal Standard 

The ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial 
court. Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450. “An injunction properly 
issues only where the right to be protected is clear, injury is impending and so immediately likely 
as only to be avoided by issuance of the injunction.” Korean Philadelphia Presbyterian Church v. 
California Presbytery (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1069, 1084. 

The burden is on Plaintiff to show all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary 
injunction. O’Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1481.  

“In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated 
factors: the likelihood the moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative 
interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. 
Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. 

Analysis 

Violation of Civ. Code § 2924.12 for Violation of Civ. Code § 2924.11 

Civil Code section 2924.11 provides that “[i] f a borrower submits a complete application for a 
foreclosure prevention alternative offered by, or through, the borrower’s mortgage servicer, a 
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mortgage servicer, trustee, mortgagee, beneficiary, or authorized agent shall not record a notice 
of sale or conduct a trustee’s sale while the complete foreclosure prevention alternative 
application is pending, and until the borrower has been provided with a written determination by 
the mortgage servicer regarding that borrower’s eligibility for the requested foreclosure 
prevention alternative.” Civ. Code § 2924.11(a). 

There are few substantive differences as between the FAC and the SAC. 

Plaintiffs allege that they contacted Defendant to be evaluated for a loan modification 
immediately after Defendant recorded a Notice of Trustee’s Sale on or around March 5, 2018. 
SAC at ¶¶ 9, 10. They further allege that they faxed Defendant all of the documents that they 
had requested on March 8, 2018 but that when they phoned on March 19, 2018 they were 
initially told Defendant had not received a loan modification and then asked to submit additional 
documents; Plaintiffs alleged they submitted those additional documents the same day. SAC at 
¶¶ 10, 11. Finally, Plaintiffs allege that when they phoned Defendant on March 22, 2018 they 
were initially told that Defendant had not received a loan modification application from them and 
then were told that their application would not be considered “because Plaintiffs did not have a 
change in income from their prior application in 2016.” Id. at ¶ 12. According to Plaintiffs, “this 
individual insisted that, although Plaintiffs’ application was complete, it was not being considered 
and that Plaintiffs’ house would be sold at foreclosure on April 4, 2018.” SAC ¶ 12. Finally, 
Plaintiffs allege that on March 30, 2018 they contacted Defendant “to determine if there was 
anything that could be done to ensure that their loan modification was considered prior to the 
foreclosure sale.” Id. at ¶ 13. Plaintiffs allege that they were told that they could submit an 
entirely new application, which they did on March 31, 2018. Nonetheless, the trustee sale of 
Plaintiffs’ property remained set for April 4, 2018. Id. 

As the Court has previously noted, with respect to § 2924.11, HBOR only provides relief for a 
“material” violation of the statute. Civ. Code § 2924.12. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not present a 
material violation of this statute. Plaintiffs allege that “Plaintiffs submitted a complete loan 
modification application to Defendant on or around March 19, 2018 and again on March 31, 
2018 and have not yet received a determination on their applications.” SAC at ¶ 20. Plaintiffs’ 
conclusory allegation that “[t]his violation is material as Plaintiffs were forced to hire an attorney 
and expend attorneys[’] fees to stop their property from being sold in violation of the statute” 
(SAC at ¶ 20) is insufficient. 

Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their claim for violation of 
§ 2924.11. 

Violation of Civ. Code § 2923.7 

Civil Code § 2923.7 requires a SPOC to be appointed when a borrower “requests a foreclosure 
prevention alternative,” such as a loan modification. Civ. Code § 2923.7(a). The SAC now 
alleges that Plaintiffs requested a single point of contact. SAC at ¶ 10. However, Plaintiffs’ 
complaint fails to allege any material “actual economic damages” as a consequence of these 
alleged violations. Their conclusory allegation that they “were forced to hire an attorney and 
expend attorneys[’] fees to stop their property from being sold in violation of the statute” is 
insufficient. 

Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their claim for violation of 
§ 2923.7. 
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Negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

Once again, the gravamen of Plaintiffs’ negligence allegations appears to be Defendant’s 
alleged failure to “investigate the loan file and to use reasonable care in handling Plaintiffs’ 
loan.” SAC ¶ 32. However, despite the opportunity to amend, the SAC fails to allege how that 
alleged negligent conduct caused Plaintiffs’ default. In the absence of such detail clearly spelling 
out the negligent acts or omissions of Defendant and how that led to Plaintiffs’ specific harm, 
Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their claim for negligence. 

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, et seq. 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 
17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, Plaintiffs’ 17200 claim is predicated on their claims for alleged HBOR violations. However, 
as discussed further, above, Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate that they are likely to prevail 
on their causes of action for violation of Civil Code §§ 2924.11, 2923.7. Furthermore, Plaintiffs 
now allege economic injury in the loss of equity in their property (SAC at ¶ 39); however, 
Plaintiffs have failed to allege how that alleged economic injury was caused by Defendants’ 
allegedly unfair and fraudulent conduct. In the absence of causation, Plaintiffs have not 
demonstrated that they are likely to prevail on their cause of action for violation of § 17200. 
 
Because Plaintiff has not established a likelihood of prevailing on the merits, the Motion for a 
Preliminary Injunction is denied. The TRO is vacated. 
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18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00903 
CASE NAME: DOYLE VS. ROOT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER THAT TRUTH OF MATTERS BE DEEMED ADMITTED 
FILED BY AARON DOYLE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00904 
CASE NAME: GONZALEZ VS. YOUNG 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO FORM INTERROGS., etc. 
FILED BY JAMES YOUNG, LORETTA YOUNG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  Verified Answers to be served by November 1, 2018. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-00435 
CASE NAME: ASSET VS. CRUZ 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER VACATING AND SETTING ASIDE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY DAJANIQUE CRUZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear.  No proof of service. 

 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-1703 
CASE NAME: KOEHLER VS. BAGIRIAN 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 
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22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00503 
CASE NAME: BROWN VS. FRIENDS OF OAKLEY 
HEARING ON SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE (Anti-SLAPP) 
FILED BY FRIENDS OF OAKLEY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to October 11, 2018. 

 

 

 


